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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF BID EVALUATION REPORT 

PROJECT TITLE: REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS FOR THE RENOVATION OF THE ROOF STRUCTURE OF THE SHANGRI-LA HOSTEL AT THE NAMIBIA 
UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY (NUST) MAIN CAMPUS  

PROCUREMENT NUMBER:  W/RFQ/NUST-001/2023 

 
1. Scope of Contract: Request for quotations for the renovation of the roof structure of the Shangri-la hostel at the Namibia University of 

Science and Technology (NUST) main campus  
 

2. Procurement method used: Request for sealed quotations (Works) 

3. Date of Invitation of Bids: 16 February 2023 

4. Closing date for submission of bids: 13 March 2023 

5. Date and place of opening of bids: 13 March 2023, Council Boardroom 

6. Number of bids received by the closing date: Fourteen (14) 

7. Responsiveness of bids: Six (6)  

8. Summary of administrative evaluation  

Bid 
Envelope 
Number 

Name of Bidder  Recommendation 
Disqualified/ 
Qualified 

Reason for 
 Recommendation / Disqualification 

1 Nico’s General Investment CC Qualified The bidder submitted all mandatory documents. 



Bid 
Envelope 
Number 

Name of Bidder  Recommendation 
Disqualified/ 
Qualified 

Reason for 
 Recommendation / Disqualification 

2 Namix Real Estate CC Disqualified  - The bidder submitted an invalid document, a copy of a certified copy of 
the shareholder’s Identification Document.  

- The bidder did not submit a good standing Tax Certificate (NAMRA). 
- The bidder did not submit a good standing Social Security Certificate 

(Social Security Commissioner). 
- The bidder did not submit a valid original or certified copy of the 

Affirmative Action Compliance Certificate. 
- The bidder did not submit a Written Undertaking in compliance with 

Section 138 (2) of the Labour Act, 2007. 

3 Rouwans Investment CC Qualified  - The bidder submitted all mandatory documents. 

4 J R Building Contractors  Disqualified - The bidder attached an Identification Document, certified on 
07/03/2022; the certification police stamp is valid for six (6) months as 
prescribed in the general rules. 

- The bidder did not submit a Written Undertaking in compliance with 
Section 138 (2) of the Labour Act, 2007. 

5 Vancouver Investment CC Qualified The bidder submitted all mandatory documents. 

6 Etemo Trading Enterprises CC Qualified The bidder submitted all mandatory documents. 

7 Nghandiza Investment CC Qualified The bidder submitted all mandatory documents. 

8 Octagon Construction CC Qualified The bidder submitted all mandatory documents. 

9 Siku Investment CC Qualified The bidder submitted all mandatory documents. 

10 Ekondjitho Engineering CC Qualified The bidder submitted all mandatory documents. 

11 OME Trading Enterprises CC Qualified The bidder submitted all mandatory documents. 

12 L M Steel & Builders CC Disqualified The bidder did not submit certified copies of shareholders ID as requested in 
the bidding document.  



Bid 
Envelope 
Number 

Name of Bidder  Recommendation 
Disqualified/ 
Qualified 

Reason for 
 Recommendation / Disqualification 

13 Maperes Investment CC Qualified The bidder submitted all mandatory documents. 

14 Manic Investment CC Qualified The bidder submitted all mandatory documents. 

 

9. Technical Evaluation Summary: 

Technical Specification Required Bidder 1 Bidder 3  Bidder 

5 

Bidder 

6 

Bidder 

7 

Bidder 

8 

Bidder 

9 

Bidder 

10 

Bidder 

11 

Bidder 

13 

Bidder 

14 

 Compliance of Specification Offered and Details of Non-Compliance/ Deviation 

Valid CIF (Construction Industry 

Federation) membership certificate. 

No Yes No Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes No No 

 

Product specification training 

certificate from Neo paints, Plascon or 

Dulux Namibia on elastic 

waterproofing to be overcoated with 

one coat multi dur. 

No Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes No No 

Experience and evidence of similar 

work and magnitude provided 

together with customers’ reference 

details (attach at least three (3) 

references).  

Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No 

Safety and Compliance certificate 

from NTA credited trainer (Working at 

heights) 

Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No 



 

10. Price comparison for substantially responsive bids: 

BoQ Summary 

Bidder 3 Bidder 6 Bidder 8 Bidder 9 Bidder10 Bidder 11 

Total Amount Total Amount Total Amount Total Amount Total Amount Total Amount 

PRELIMINARIES 

(N$) 70,000.00 
278,000.00 

 

126,700.00 

      157,200.00 
70,357.00 

                93,000.00 
 

MAIN 

BUILDING (N$) 
1,642,875.00 

      3,239,152.00 
 

2,120,103.00 
1,211,660.00 

 

1,934,815.00 1,497,536.64 

Subtotal (N$) 

1,712,875.00 3,517,152.00 

 

2,246,803.00 

 

  1,368,860.00 

 

2,005,172.00 

 

 

1,590,536.64 

 

ADD: 

CONTINGENCIE

S 
      

Allow the 

Amount of one 

Hundred 

Thousand 

Namibian 

Dollars for 

 

300,000.00 

 

300 000.00 

 

  300,000.00 

  

  

         300,000.00 

 

300,000.00 

  

 

          

  300,000.00 

 

Detailed Company Profile Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Result  Disqualified Qualified Disqualified Qualified  Disqualified Qualified Qualified Qualified Qualified Disqualified Disqualified 



contingencies 

(N$) 

Subtotal 

excluding Value 

Added Tax (N$) 

 

 

2,012,875.00 

 

 

3,817,152.00 

 

 

 

2,546,803.00 

 

 
 

 1,668,860.00 

 
 

 

 

    2,305,172.00 

 

 

 

1,890,536.64 

 

 

ADD VAT @ 

15% (N$) 
301,931.25 572,572.80 

 

 

382,020.45 

 

 

 

250,329.00 

  

 

       345,775.80 

 

 

283,580.50 

 

Carried to 

Tender (N$) 

2,314,806.25 4,389,724.80 

 

2,928,823.45      1,919,189.00 

 

             2,650,947.80 

  

2,174,117.14 

Tender Price 

(N$) 

2,290,878.20 4,389,724.80 

 

2,928,823.45       1,957,185.00        2,650,947.80 

 

2,174,116.95 

 

Net Effect of 

Arithmetic 

Error (N$) 

23,928.05 - - 

 

          - 

37,996.00 

 

 

             

           -0.19 

 

 

 



11. Best Evaluated Bid 

Bid Envelope 
No. 

Name of Bidder Total Cost VAT Incl. 

9 Siku Investment CC 1 919 189.00 

Total contract award 1 919 189.00 

 
 

 


