

13 Jackson Kaujeua Street Private Bag 13388 Windhoek NAMIBIA T: +264 61 207 2066 F: +264 61 207 9066 E: bursar@nust.na W: www.nust.na

#### **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF BID EVALUATION REPORT**

[Issued in terms of section 7(1)(i) of the Public Procurement Act, 2015]

W/RFQ/NUST-001/2023

Namibia University of Science and Technology 13 Jackson Kaujeua Street, Private Bag 13388, Windhoek, NAMIBIA Telephone: +264 61 207 2020; Fax: +264 61 207 2966; Email address: bidbox@nust.na

#### **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF BID EVALUATION REPORT**

PROJECT TITLE: REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS FOR THE RENOVATION OF THE ROOF STRUCTURE OF THE SHANGRI-LA HOSTEL AT THE NAMIBIA UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY (NUST) MAIN CAMPUS

PROCUREMENT NUMBER: W/RFQ/NUST-001/2023

1. Scope of Contract: Request for quotations for the renovation of the roof structure of the Shangri-la hostel at the Namibia University of Science and Technology (NUST) main campus

2. Procurement method used: Request for sealed quotations (Works)

3. Date of Invitation of Bids: 16 February 2023

4. Closing date for submission of bids: 13 March 2023

5. Date and place of opening of bids: 13 March 2023, Council Boardroom

6. Number of bids received by the closing date: Fourteen (14)

7. Responsiveness of bids: Six (6)

8. Summary of administrative evaluation

Bid Envelope Number	Name of Bidder	Recommendation Disqualified/ Qualified	Reason for Recommendation / Disqualification
1	Nico's General Investment CC	Qualified	The bidder submitted all mandatory documents.

Bid Envelope	Name of Bidder	Recommendation Disqualified/	Reason for Recommendation / Disqualification				
Number		Qualified	Recommendation / Disquamention				
2	Namix Real Estate CC	Disqualified	<ul> <li>The bidder submitted an invalid document, a copy of a certified copy of the shareholder's Identification Document.</li> <li>The bidder did not submit a good standing Tax Certificate (NAMRA).</li> <li>The bidder did not submit a good standing Social Security Certificate (Social Security Commissioner).</li> <li>The bidder did not submit a valid original or certified copy of the Affirmative Action Compliance Certificate.</li> <li>The bidder did not submit a Written Undertaking in compliance with Section 138 (2) of the Labour Act, 2007.</li> </ul>				
3	Rouwans Investment CC	Qualified	- The bidder submitted all mandatory documents.				
4	J R Building Contractors	Disqualified	<ul> <li>The bidder attached an Identification Document, certified on 07/03/2022; the certification police stamp is valid for six (6) months as prescribed in the general rules.</li> <li>The bidder did not submit a Written Undertaking in compliance with Section 138 (2) of the Labour Act, 2007.</li> </ul>				
5	Vancouver Investment CC	Qualified	The bidder submitted all mandatory documents.				
6	Etemo Trading Enterprises CC	Qualified	The bidder submitted all mandatory documents.				
7	Nghandiza Investment CC	Qualified	The bidder submitted all mandatory documents.				
8	Octagon Construction CC	Qualified	The bidder submitted all mandatory documents.				
9	Siku Investment CC	Qualified	The bidder submitted all mandatory documents.				
10	Ekondjitho Engineering CC	Qualified	The bidder submitted all mandatory documents.				
11	OME Trading Enterprises CC	Qualified	The bidder submitted all mandatory documents.				
12	L M Steel & Builders CC	Disqualified	The bidder did not submit certified copies of shareholders ID as requested in the bidding document.				

Bid	Name of Bidder	Recommendation	Reason for
Envelope		Disqualified/	Recommendation / Disqualification
Number		Qualified	
13	Maperes Investment CC	Qualified	The bidder submitted all mandatory documents.
14	Manic Investment CC	Qualified	The bidder submitted all mandatory documents.

# 9. **Technical Evaluation Summary:**

Technical Specification Required	Bidder 1	Bidder 3	Bidder	Bidder	Bidder	Bidder	Bidder	Bidder	Bidder	Bidder	Bidder
			5	6	7	8	9	10	11	13	14
	Compliance of	Specification	Offered and Det	ails of Non-Co	ompliance/ Devia	ition					
Valid CIF (Construction Industry Federation) membership certificate.	No	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	No	No
Product specification training certificate from Neo paints, Plascon or Dulux Namibia on elastic waterproofing to be overcoated with one coat multi dur.	No	Yes	Yes	Yes	No	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	No	No
Experience and evidence of similar work and magnitude provided together with customers' reference details (attach at least three (3) references).	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	No	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	No
Safety and Compliance certificate from NTA credited trainer (Working at heights)	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	No	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	No

Detailed Company Profile	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
B 1											
Result	Disqualified	Qualified	Disqualified	Qualified	Disqualified	Qualified	Qualified	Qualified	Qualified	Disqualified	Disqualified

# 10. Price comparison for substantially responsive bids:

	Bidder 3	Bidder 6	Bidder 8	Bidder 9	Bidder10	Bidder 11
BoQ Summary	Total Amount					
PRELIMINARIES (N\$)	70,000.00	278,000.00	126,700.00	157,200.00	70,357.00	93,000.00
MAIN BUILDING (N\$)	1,642,875.00	3,239,152.00	2,120,103.00	1,211,660.00	1,934,815.00	1,497,536.64
Subtotal (N\$)	1,712,875.00	3,517,152.00	2,246,803.00	1,368,860.00	2,005,172.00	1,590,536.64
ADD: CONTINGENCIE S				l		<u> </u>
Allow the Amount of one Hundred Thousand Namibian Dollars for	300,000.00	300 000.00	300,000.00	300,000.00	300,000.00	300,000.00

contingencies (N\$)						
Subtotal excluding Value Added Tax (N\$)	2,012,875.00	3,817,152.00	2,546,803.00	1,668,860.00	2,305,172.00	1,890,536.64
ADD VAT @ 15% (N\$)	301,931.25	572,572.80	382,020.45	250,329.00	345,775.80	283,580.50
Carried to Tender (N\$)	2,314,806.25	4,389,724.80	2,928,823.45	1,919,189.00	2,650,947.80	2,174,117.14
Tender Price (N\$)	2,290,878.20	4,389,724.80	2,928,823.45	1,957,185.00	2,650,947.80	2,174,116.95
Net Effect of Arithmetic Error (N\$)	23,928.05	-	•	- 37,996.00		-0.19

### 11. Best Evaluated Bid

Bid Envelope No.	Name of Bidder	Total Cost VAT Incl.
9	Siku Investment CC	1 919 189.00
Total contract a	award	1 919 189.00